# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Joseph Duffy	08/04/2006
Michael M Magruder	08/04/2006
Goetz Graefe	08/04/2006
David Detlefs	08/04/2006
Vinod K Grover	08/04/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Microsoft Corporation
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11499091

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (425)936-7329

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 425-707-2290

Email: dbouton@microsoft.com

Correspondent Name: Dianne Bouton
Address Line 1: One Microsoft Way

Address Line 4: Redmond, WASHINGTON 98052

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	317739.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven Spellman

PATENT REEL: 018165 FRAME: 0662

500142850

\$40.00

CH SA

Total Attachments: 4

source=317739-01 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=317739-01 ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=317739-01 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=317739-01 ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018165 FRAME: 0663

MS Docket No. 317739.01

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I/WE, John Joseph Duffy, Michael M. Magruder, Goetz Graefe, David Detlefs and Vinod K. Grover ("ASSIGNOR"), have invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "Combined Pessimistic and Optimistic Concurrency Control" ("APPLICATION"), which:

Concurrency Control	( APPLICATION ), which:
autho Corpo Redm 2297 8/4/ knows	rizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of the Law and brate Affairs Department, Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, and Washington 98052, who are associated with customer number is, to insert here in parenthesis (Application No. 1/499,09) filed this APPLICATION's Application No. and filing date, when is;
	d concurrently herewith; t Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its
and exclusive rights, to applications and pater. United States, its territor for good acknowledged by the ASSIGNEE, the entire a APPLICATION (and APPLICATION (and APPLICATION) (and APPLICATION	is ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire little and Interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other ints derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the tories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); if and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby assignously assignously assigns and transfers to the and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the PLICATION DERIVATIVES); or agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the on of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation at derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting IN (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).
8/4/66	
Date	John Joseph Duffy
8-4-2006	
Date	Michael M. Magruder
Aug 4, 2006 Date	Goetz Graefe John Graefe
Date	David Detlefs

Page 1 of 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(Continued from page 1 to list additional inventors)

8/4/06

Date

Vinod K. Grover

Page 2 of 2

MS Docket No. 317739.01

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I/WE,	John Joseph Duffy, Michae	M. Magruder, Goetz Graefe, David Detlefs
and Vinod K. Grove	r ("ASSIGNOR"), have inven	ted subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed
and/or claimed in a	patent application entitle	d "Combined Pessimistic and Optimistic
	ol" ("APPLICATION"), which:	
		Ited PATENT ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNOR hereby
aut	horizes, and requests, ASS	IGNEE'S legal representatives, of the Law and
		, Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way,
Rec	imond, Washington 98052	, who are associated with customer number
229	71, to insert here in parer	nthesis (Application No. l <u>1/499,091</u> filed
-81		's Application No. and filing date, when
□~was	filed on and	was given Application No;
	iled concurrently herewith;	
	•	gton Corporation, on behalf of itself and its
		ed to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire
		NVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other
		uch as continuing applications, in and for the
		ountries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));
For go	ood and valuable considera	ation, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged by th	ne ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNO	OR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the
ASSIGNEE, the entir	e and exclusive rights, title	e and interest in the INVENTION and the
	APPLICATION DERIVATIVES	
ASSIG	NOR agrees to execute all	instruments and documents required for the
		(and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation
		nd for the purpose of protecting and perfecting
	TION (and APPLICATION D	
	·	
Date		John Joseph Duffy
·	<u> </u>	
Date	· ·	Michael M. Magruder
		Name of the state
Date		Goetz Graefe
8/4/201	n/	Duriel fall
817/200	16	vara vy
Date		David Detlefs

PATENT REEL: 018165 FRAME: 0666

**RECORDED: 08/24/2006** 

MS Docket No. 317739.01

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(Continued from page 1 to list additional inventors)

Date	·	14 (m)	Vinod K. Grover	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018165 FRAME: 0667**